

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP. 277

299

2 years from the date of discharge or for a period of 2 years from the official declaration of the termination of World War II by the United States Government, whichever is the later date. Holders of such permits shall be subject to all the laws of the state and the rules and regulations of the commissioner regulating hunting and fishing; and for violations of said laws and regulations, such permit shall be revoked in the same manner as provided in this chapter for the revocation of hunting and fishing licenses.

During the duration of World War II such free hunting and fishing permits shall be issued to men and women of the armed forces of the United States of America who are on furlough.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 33, § 19, sub-§ (10), repealed. Subsection (10) of section 19 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective July 21, 1945 Note: See Fish and Game Revision, § 32, sub-§ VIII.

Chapter 277

AN ACT Relating to Employment of Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 17. Employment of children under certain ages, prohibited; exceptions. No child under $\frac{1}{1+1}$ 15 years of age shall be employed, permitted, or suffered to work in, about, or in connection with any manufacturing or mechanical establishment, laundry, bakery, bowling-alley, or pool-room. Except as hereinafter provided, no child under 15 years of age shall be employed, permitted, or suffered to work at any business or service for hire, whatever, during the hours that the public schools of the town or city in which he resides are in session. No minor under 16 years of age shall be employed in any theater or moving picture house as usher or attendant, nor in or about a projection booth.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 25, § 18, amended. Section 18 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 18. Regulations for employment of minors between the ages of 15 and 16 years; issuance of work permits. No minor between the ages of $\frac{1}{14}$ 15 and 16 years shall be employed, permitted, or suffered to work in any of the aforementioned occupations unless the person, firm, or cor-

EMPLOYMENT OF CHILDREN

CHAP. 277

300

PUBLIC, 1945

poration employing such child procures and keeps on file accessible to any attendance officer, factory inspector, or other authorized officer charged with the enforcement of sections 17 to 35, inclusive, a work permit issued to such child by the superintendent of schools of the city or town in which the child resides, or by some person authorized by him in writing. The person authorized to issue a work permit shall not issue such permit until such child has furnished such issuing officer a certificate signed by the principal of the school last attended showing that the child can read and write correctly simple sentences in the English language and that he has satisfactorily completed the studies covered in the grades of the elementary public schools, or their equivalent; in case such certificate cannot be obtained, then the officer issuing the work permit shall examine such child to determine whether he can meet the educational standard specified and shall file in his office a statement setting forth the result of such examination; nor until he has received, examined, approved, and filed satisfactory evidence of age showing that the child is $\frac{1}{15}$ years old or upwards; such evidence shall consist of a certified copy of the town clerk's record of the birth of such child, or a certified copy of his baptismal record, showing the date of his birth and place of baptism, or a passport showing the date of birth. In the event of the minor being unable to produce the evidence heretofore mentioned, and the person authorized to issue the work permit being satisfied of that fact, the said work permit may be issued on other documentary evidence of age satisfactory to the person authorized to issue the work permit, provided such documentary evidence has been approved by the commissioner. The superintendent of schools, or the person authorized to issue such work permit may require, in doubtful cases, a certificate signed by a physician appointed by the school board, stating that such child has been examined by him, and, in his opinion, has reached the normal development of a child of its age, and is in sufficiently sound health and physically able to perform the work which he intends to do. A child between the ages of $\frac{1}{14}$ 15 and 16 years who, because of subnormal mental capacity, is unable to successfully pass the tests necessary to allow a regular work permit to be issued, may under conditions deemed proper receive a work permit issued jointly by the commissioner of education and the commissioner of labor and industry, such persons to be employed in nonhazardous occupations. The state factory inspector, his deputy, or agent, may require a similar certificate in doubtful cases of the minors employed under a work permit. A work permit when duly issued shall excuse such child from attendance at public schools; but no person shall issue such permit to any minor then in or about to enter his employment or the employment of the firm or corporation of which he is a member, stockholder, officer, or employee.'

Effective July 21, 1945